AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BAYONNE, CHAPTER 10, TAXATION AND SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS, SECTION 10-3.3 BAYONNE URBAN ENTERPRISE ZONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Bayonne, Chapter 10, Taxation and Special Improvement Districts, Section 10-3.3 Bayonne Urban Enterprise Zone Development Corporation, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (additions ****between asterisks and/or in bold****, deletions {within brackets and/or struck through}:

Section 10-3.3 Bayonne Urban Enterprise Zone Development Corporation.

- a. No Change.
- b. No Change.
- c. Members. The Bayonne *Urban* Enterprise Zone Development Corporation shall be governed by a Board of Trustees consisting of *nine (9)* 13 members *who shall serve on a non-salaried basis.*. The *nine (9)* 13 Board members shall be:
 - 1. The Mayor or designee.
 - 2. Two members of the Municipal Council, to be appointed by a majority vote of the Municipal Council.
 - 3. The Bayonne Business Administrator.
 - 4. ***One** (1)* Three owners or business operators (tenants) of ***a*** propert***y*ies** located within the Special Improvement District created by Section 10-2, to be appointed by the Mayor.
 - 5. The President of the Chamber of Commerce or designee.
 - 6. ***One** (1)* Two owners or operators of ***a*** businesses located outside of the Special Improvement District, to be appointed by the Mayor.
 - 7. A member of the Bayonne Economic Opportunity Foundation, to be appointed by the Mayor.
 - 8. ***One** (1)* Two members of ***a*** community civic organizations, to be appointed by the -Mayor.
- d. Term of Office. The Mayor, Municipal Council members, Business Administrator and President of Chamber of Commerce shall serve for only so long as he or she continues to hold the designated title or municipal office. *All other members shall serve for a term of two (2) years.*
- e. No Change.

f. Coordinator. There shall be an Bayonne Urban Enterprise Zone Development Corporation (UEZ) Coordinator who shall be appointed by the Mayor and shall serve under the direct supervision of the Executive Director. The Coordinator shall conduct the day-to-day operations of the UEZ and shall be the UEZ representative at Municipal Council meetings, and at the State of New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone meetings. The Coordinator shall make recommendations to the Board regarding all UEZ projects and oversee the implementation of the projects.